Capex 2022-2024E ($2,500)

Sub-Total $4,389

$1bn Repo $3bn Repo % Change

2024 EPS $8.22 $10.92 33%

AWS 110 81 (27%)

Assumptions: Change

Repurchase Dollars $1,000 $3,000

Avg. Purchase Price $55 $71

Share Repurchases 18.2 40.6 22.4

EVALUATE THE REAL ESTATE OPPORTUNITY

We believe it is possible for Kohl’s to execute a meaningfully accretive sale-leaseback transaction

111

• Our nominees are committed to evaluating a sale
leaseback transaction to determine its merits

• Our estimates, with publicly available information,
suggest Kohl’s could increase earnings per share by
64%

• After retiring dividend paying stock, the effective cap
rate to extract $3.3 billion of after-tax proceeds is
only 3.4%

• Contrary to the Board’s and management’s claims,
we believe this is a far superior structure that would
likely increase Kohl’s valuation

• Macellum assumes share repurchases at an average
price of $54 resulting in the purchase of
approximately 61.1 million shares

Note 1:EPS restate to give effect to the ending share count

Illustrative $4 Billion Sale-Leaseback of Real Estate

01.   02.  03.  04.

OUR STRATEGY

(SUMMARY)

$4bn Sale-Leaseback Transaction

2021A Adj. Pro Forma Chg.

Sales 18,471 0 18,471 0%

Credit Income 962 0 962 0%

Gross Profit 7,034 0 7,034 0%

Rent Expense 298 280 578 94%

Other SG&A 5,180 0 5,180 0%

Total Operating Expense 5,478 280 5,758 5%

EBITDA 2,518 (280) 2,238 (11%)

% of Revenue 13.0% 11.5%

D&A* 838 (80) 758 (10%)

EBIT 1,680 (200) 1,480 (12%)

% of Revenue 8.6% 7.6%

Interest Expense 260 0 260 0%

EBT 1,420 (200) 1,220 (14%)

Taxes 331 (47) 284 (14%)

Tax Rate 23.3% 23.3%

Net Income 1,089 (153) 936 (14%)

EPS1 $8.47 $5.40 $13.87 64%

Shares Outstanding (10K 3/17/22) 128.6 (61) 67.5 (48%)

6.9x

4.2x

3.5x 3.3x
2.9x 2.8x 2.7x 2.6x 2.4x

1.9x 1.9x 1.8x 1.6x 1.5x 1.3x 1.3x 1.1x
0.8x

-0.2x

BBBY GPS JWN BURL AEO CTRN TJX KSS
w/SLB

PLCE HIBB URBN KSS DKS BKE M ROST WSM TGT DDS

Adjusted Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDAR (FY 2021)

A SALE LEASEBACK WOULD NOT MATERIALY INCREASE
KOHL’S LEVERAGE, ESPECIALLY COMPARED TO PEERS

The analysis of the merits of entry into a sale leaseback transaction would be a top priority for our nominees

It is worth noting that this is likely why all reported buyers are using proceeds from a sales leaseback to unlock